

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLV Aizawl.

Tuesday 31.5.2016

Jyaistha 10,

S.E. 1938.

Issue No. 149

#### **NOTIFICATION**

**No. C. 31030/6/97-DCA (L), the 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2016.** In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules passed by the Lai Autonomous District Council and approved by His Excellency the Governor of Mizoram on 17.5.2016 is hereby published for general information, namely:

### THE LAIAUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION) (FIRST AMENDMENT) RULES, 2015

### A RULE

further to amend the Lai Autonomous District Council (Board of School Education) Rules, 2001

Be it enacted by the Lai Autonomous District Council in the Sixty Sixth year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- 1. Short title extent and commencement:
  - i). These rules may be called the Lai Autonomous District Council (Board of School Education) (First Amendment) Rules, 2015.
  - ii). It shall have the like as the Principal Rules.
  - iii). It shall come into force from the date of publication in the official gazette.
- 2. Amendment of Rules 42 (3) : In sub-rule (3) of Rules 42 of the Principal Rules, after sub-

rule(f) the following sub-rule shall be added:

 $\hbox{``(g). To hold the examination of Teachers Eligibility Test from}\\$ 

time to time

#### Biaktluanga,

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department.